Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional foreign currency exposure arising from cash in hand, borrowings and deposits that are denominated
in a currency other than its functional currency of the Group, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The foreign currency in which these
transactions are denominated in Japanese Yen (“JPY”).

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to JPY.

as at 30 June 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

74 MALPAC HOLDINGS BERHAD 199001005856 (197424-V) (INCORPORATED IN MALAYSIA)   I   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

29. Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows:

JPY
RM

2021
Financial liability
Borrowing (5,692,868)

2020
Financial liability
Borrowing (6,043,235)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk

The following table details the sensitivity of Group’s profi t net of tax to a reasonably possible change in JPY exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

2021 2020
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM RM

Effect on profi t after tax
JPY/RM - Strengthened by 15% (648,987) (688,929)
 - Weakened by 15% 648,987 688,929

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk is that the fair value or future value cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial instruments will fl uctuate
because of changes in the market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing fi nancial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
policies are to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed
fi nancial institutions to generate interest income.

In respect of interest-earning fi nancial assets and interest-bearing fi nancial liabilities, the following tables indicates its effective